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Sudan savannah
Guinea savannah
Forest savannah
transition
Semi-deciduous rainforest
High rainforest
Coastal savannah
Volta lake

(700-1040 mm)
(1100-1250 mm)
(1300-1400 mm)

(1460-1750 mm)
(1700-2800 mm)
(500-1000 mm)

Density: C. odorata

Density: Z. variegatus
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Low

Moderate

High
P1 = 1/1: 1 Population of Zonocerus per year
P2 = 2/1: 2 Populations of Zonocerus per year
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